



Order

0507wp2874.12

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No. 2874/2012.

Morarjee Textiles Ltd. **VERSUS** Union of India and others.

WRIT PETITION No. 3075/2012.

Mr. Harsh Piramal . **VERSUS** Union of India and others.

WRIT PETITION No. 3076/2012.

Mrs. Urvi A. Piramal **VERSUS** Union of India and others.

WRIT PETITION No. 3078/2012.

Mr. Rajendra Rewari **VERSUS** Union of India and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

CORAM : B.P. DHARMADHIKARI
& A.S. CHANDURKAR, JJ

DATED : JULY 05, 2013.

Shri Anand Parchure, learned Counsel for
petitioners informs that when Coordinate Bench of this
Court was assigned 2012 matters for admission and
final hearing, a request was made to the Coordinate
Bench to take up these writ petitions for final hearing
in the week commencing from 08.07.2013. He submits

*Order*

0507wp2874.12

2

that the date was as per the convenience of Shri Kadam, learned Senior Counsel. After change in roaster, as the situation has changed, he has placed the matter before the Court seeking reiteration of that arrangement.

Shri S.P. Dhole, learned Counsel appearing for respondent is objecting to any hearing before 06.08.2013. He points out that this Court has on 12.04.2013 after hearing the respective counsel placed the matters on 06.08.2013. According to him challenge to the interim orders passed by this Court is coming up before the Hon'ble Apex Court on 23.07.2013 and orders of Hon'ble Apex Court therein will have bearing on adjudication of the controversy. He further fairly states that when the matters were mentioned before the coordinate Bench, he was not present and therefore, not aware of the developments.

We do not see any orders passed by the coordinate Bench directing listing of writ petitions for hearing in week commencing from 08.07.2013. However, Shri Parchure, learned Counsel has pointed



Order

0507wp2874.12

3

out that the matters were already on board before that Court. We have no hesitation to accept the statement made by Shri Parchure, learned Counsel. In this situation, as the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Apex Court on 23.07.2013, we place these writ petitions for further consideration on 29.07.2013.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Rgd