



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2874 of 2012**

Morarjee Textiles Ltd. vs. Union of India and others  
with

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3075 of 2012**

Mr. Harsh Piramal, Director, vs. Union of India and others  
with

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3076 of 2012**

Mrs. Urvi A. Piramal, Chairperson vs. Union of India and others  
with

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3078 of 2012**

Rajendra Rewari, Managing Director, vs. Union of India and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Anand Parchure, Advocate for petitioners.  
Ms R.Kalpatri, Advocate RP of Petitioner.  
Ms Girija Chaubey, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 and 2.  
Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/b A.J.Bhoot, Advocate for respondent no.3.

**CORAM :- BHARATI DANGRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE :- 8<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2024**

1. Ms Kalpatri, learned counsel representing Resolution Professional (RP) inform us that the procedural formalities for extension of Bank Guarantee are almost done and she has instructions to make a statement that till Friday the Bank Guarantee shall receive an extension.

By accepting the aforesaid statement, we re-notify the proceedings to 15.10.2024 with clear understanding that if there is no extension to the Bank Guarantee, we will hear the proceedings on merits, which include the objection raised by Mr. Purohit, learned Senior Counsel representing the respondent no.3, about the maintainability of the petitions.



2. Mr. Anand Parchure, learned counsel representing the petitioner in all writ petitions has filed pursis dated 03.10.2024 seeking discharge from appearance since the Company is now controlled by Resolution Professional(RP).

We see no difficulty in granting him relief as claimed in the pursis and expect that the counsel for the RP to file vakalatnama.

In the wake of pursis, Mr. Anand Parchure, learned counsel, is discharged from appearance in all writ petitions. The Registry shall take a note of the same.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE , J.)

*Andurkar.*