



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

2026:BHC-NAG:5453-DB

WRIT PETITION NO.2874/2012

(Morarjee Textiles Ltd. and others Vs. Union of India and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. R. Kalpatri, Advocate RP of petitioner.
Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate (online) with Ms. Khushabu Chhajed and Mr.
A.J. Bhoot, Advocates for respondent No.3.
Ms. Neerja Chaubey, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE & MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED: 15.10.2024.

On 3rd October 2024 this Court has taken note of the statement made in relation to the renewal of the bank guarantee as same was under process.

2. In continuation thereof again on 8th October 2024 this Court has passed a detailed order. It appears that Mr. Ravi Sethia is informed to have been appointed as a Resolution Professional vide order dated February 9, 2024 pursuant to the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code.

3. The learned Counsel appearing for the Resolution Professional has submitted that the bank guarantee is ready and same shall be submitted before the Registrar (Judicial) of this Bench during the course of the day.

4. Statement accepted.

5. The learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent No.3 would urge that the application taken out for dismissal of the petition on the ground of maintainability be heard peremptorily.



6. In that view of the matter, we post the present writ petition with connected matters for hearing on 11th November, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V.JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)